
A Collection of Short Works

Edited by
Anne Hamilton & Ruth Bonetti

Hazel Barker
Linda Barton
Antoni Bonetti am
Ruth Bonetti
Diana Davison
Miranda de Jager
Rose Dee
M. Lester Dighton
Michelle Dennis Evans
Sandra Florentina 
Terry Gatfield

Anne Hamilton
Dell Saddler Hamilton

Pamela Julian 
Nola Lorraine

Rosemary New
Raelene Purtill

Rebekah Robinson
Karen Roper

Jo Wanmer
Jenny Woolsey

Justin Yeend



Symphony of Grace

Anne Hamilton, Ruth Bonetti (editors)

© Individual contributors 2025

Published by Armour Books 
P. O. Box 492, Corinda QLD 4075

Cover & interior design and typeset by Beckon Creative

Images: agsandrew, iStock | Material of Music stock photo;  
J.S. Bach | Soli Deo Gloria

ISBN: 978-1-925380-83-5 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, 
stored in, or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any 
form, or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording 
or otherwise) without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Note: Australian spelling and grammar conventions are used 
throughout this book.

Scripture citations

Unless otherwise noted, Scripture quotations marked KJV are taken from the King James Version of the 
Bible. Public domain.
Scripture quotations marked BSB are taken from the The Holy Bible, Berean Study Bible, BSB 
Copyright ©2016 by Bible Hub Used by Permission. All Rights Reserved Worldwide.
Scripture quotations marked NIRV are taken from the Holy Bible, NEW INTERNATIONAL READER’S 
VERSION®.Copyright © 1996, 1998 Biblica. All rights reserved throughout the world. Used by 
permission of Biblica. 
Scripture quotations marked NIV are taken from the Holy Bible, New International Version®, 
NIV®. Copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984, 2011 by Biblica, Inc.™ Used by permission of Zondervan. All 
rights reserved worldwide. www.zondervan.com The “NIV” and “New International Version” are 
trademarks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Biblica, Inc.™. 
Scripture quotations marked NLT are taken from the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, copyright 
1996, 2004. Used by permission of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc., Wheaton, Illinois 60189. All rights 
reserved.



A Collection of Short Works

Edited by
Anne Hamilton & Ruth Bonetti





The Stoop

The Walls of Jericho

A Contemplative Prayer 
   for a Victorious Man

Flame of Hope

Lonely Old Guitar

Epistle

The Coin

A Future Promise

A Double Blessing

Introduction

Rebekah Robinson

Anne Hamilton

 
Justin Yeend

Jenny Woolsey

Miranda de Jager

Linda Barton

Terry Gatfield

Karen Roper

Raelene Purtill

Anne Hamilton 
Ruth Bonetti

13

21

 

23

33

45

47

50

56

66

 

9

Contents

Section I – Fiction



Lost at Sea

When the Dust Settles

The Lady with the Satchel

Unravelling

In Jesus’ Footsteps

Flesh and Stone

Captivated

M. Lester Dighton

Pamela Julian

Terry Gatfield

Linda Barton

Jo Wanmer

Rebekah Robinson

Pamela Julian

76

82

85

88

96

98

105

109

117

120

122

130

139

146

156

161

171

173

180

Never Early, Never Late

New Sight

The Dark and the Light

Muffy the Matchmaker

Touched by God

God’s Protective Hands

A Sign—Disguised Blessings

Twenty-seven Years

Life with Dad

Wronged!

Why Not?

Show Me ME

Section II – nonFiction

Sandra Florentina

Dell Saddler Hamilton

Pamela Julian

Nola Lorraine

Miranda de Jager

Hazel Barker

Diana Davison

Michelle Dennis Evans

Jo Wanmer

Miranda de Jager

Ruth Bonetti

Rose Dee



The Past is a Foreign Country

As in the Natural

The Tea Set

Rowena’s Boy

Shining Face of God

Miranda de Jager

Anne Hamilton

Dell Saddler Hamilton

Rosemary New

Antoni Bonetti am

190

199

206

210

219

221ABOUT THE AUTHORS





‘Again, truly I tell you that if two of you on earth agree 
about anything they ask for, it will be done for them by My 
Father in heaven.’

Matthew 18:19 niv

This volume of short stories and poems takes its title, 
Symphony of Grace, from the thought expressed in Jesus’ 
remarkable promise about prayer. The word used in 
Matthew’s gospel for agree means to be in symphony, in accord, 
harmony or concord. 

The different voices of the twenty-two authors in this 
collection come together like the various instruments of 
an orchestra—some high and haunting, some bright and 
tinkling, some deep and profound. There’s even a short story 
about an orchestra to round out this offering of praise to God 
in verse and prose. 

9

In troduction
ANNE HAMILTON & RUTH BONETTI



Many authors would resonate with Johann Sebastian Bach, 
who frequently initialled his blank manuscript pages with 
the marking, ‘J.J.’ (‘Help me, Jesus’) or I.N.J. (‘In the name of 
Jesus’). At the manuscript end, Bach initialled the letters 
S.D.G. (‘Soli Deo Gloria’, ‘To God alone, the glory’). 

It’s our prayer that these stories will resonate with you and 
fill your heart with hope, healing and wonder. May you be 
blessed beyond measure as you read.

Grace and peace,

Anne + Ruth
January 2025

10

Symphony of Grace



F
IC

T
IO

N





You think Him graceless. His words are harsh, you say; 
but I was there, I was the one on the receiving end, and I tell 
you—there is none more gracious than He. Let me share with 
you the full story.

We were desperate. My boy, he had a disability. He suffered 
from panolepsy. It caused pandemonium inside him. You 
think I use that word lightly. No, I don’t. I mean it literally. 
Pan. Demon. Ium. His whole life he’d had seizures—not just 
the kind that make a person absent, or rigid, or trembling. 
We got the trifecta. My boy’s seizures were like an arrest of 
his body and mind, sending both out of control. He flailed 
and screamed and gnashed his teeth. He foamed and shook 
violently. He threw himself into the fire or water, as if he 
wanted to end it all. It was terrifying. Only our love for him 
kept us from hightailing it out of there. 

There were occasional moments of respite when my sweet 
boy emerged, broken and helpless, still unable to speak; 

13

The Stoop
REBEKAH ROBINSON


