## SYMPHONY of Irace

### A Collection of Short Works

Edited by

Anne Hamilton & Ruth Bonetti





Hazel Barker
Linda Barton De
Antoni Bonetti AM
Ruth Bonetti
Diana Davison
Miranda de Jager
Rose Dee
M. Lester Dighton
Michelle Dennis Evans
Sandra Florentina
Terry Gatfield

Anne Hamilton
Dell Saddler Hamilton
Pamela Julian
Nola Lorraine
Rosemary New
Raelene Purtill
Rebekah Robinson
Karen Roper
s Jo Wanmer
Jenny Woolsey
Justin Yeend

### Symphony of Grace

Anne Hamilton, Ruth Bonetti (editors)

© Individual contributors 2025

Published by Armour Books P. O. Box 492, Corinda QLD 4075

Cover & interior design and typeset by Beckon Creative

Images: agsandrew, iStock | Material of Music stock photo;

J.S. Bach | Soli Deo Gloria

ISBN: 978-1-925380-83-5



A catalogue record for this book is available from the National Library of Australia

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in, or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form, or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise) without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Note: Australian spelling and grammar conventions are used throughout this book.

### Scripture citations

Unless otherwise noted, Scripture quotations marked KJV are taken from the King James Version of the Bible. Public domain.

Scripture quotations marked BSB are taken from the The Holy Bible, Berean Study Bible, BSB Copyright ©2016 by Bible Hub Used by Permission. All Rights Reserved Worldwide.

Scripture quotations marked NIRV are taken from the Holy Bible, NEW INTERNATIONAL READER'S VERSION®.Copyright © 1996, 1998 Biblica. All rights reserved throughout the world. Used by permission of Biblica.

Scripture quotations marked NIV are taken from the Holy Bible, New International Version®, NIV®. Copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984, 2011 by Biblica, Inc.™ Used by permission of Zondervan. All rights reserved worldwide. www.zondervan.com The "NIV" and "New International Version" are trademarks registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Biblica, Inc.™.

Scripture quotations marked NLT are taken from the Holy Bible, New Living Translation, copyright 1996, 2004. Used by permission of Tyndale House Publishers, Inc., Wheaton, Illinois 60189. All rights reserved.

# SYMPHONY of Irace

### A Collection of Short Works

Edited by

Anne Hamilton & Ruth Bonetti







Anne Hamilton Ruth Bonetti

9

Introduction

SECTION I - FICTION			
The Stoop	Rebekah Robinson	13	
The Walls of Jericho	Anne Hamilton	21	
A Contemplative Prayer			
for a Victorious Man	Justin Yeend	23	
Flame of Hope	Jenny Woolsey	33	
Lonely Old Guitar	Miranda de Jager	45	
Epistle	Linda Barton	47	
The Coin	Terry Gatfield	50	
A Future Promise	Karen Roper	56	
A Double Blessing	Raelene Purtill	66	

Lost at Sea	M. Lester Dighton	76
When the Dust Settles	Pamela Julian	82
The Lady with the Satchel	Terry Gatfield	85
Unravelling	Linda Barton	88
In Jesus' Footsteps	Jo Wanmer	96
Flesh and Stone	Rebekah Robinson	98
Captivated	Pamela Julian	105

### **SECTION II - NONFICTION**

Never Early, Never Late	Sandra Florentina	109
New Sight	Dell Saddler Hamilton	117
The Dark and the Light	Pamela Julian	120
Muffy the Matchmaker	Nola Lorraine	122
Touched by God	Miranda de Jager	130
God's Protective Hands	Hazel Barker	139
A Sign – Disguised Blessings	Diana Davison	146
Twenty-seven Years	Michelle Dennis Evans	156
Life with Dad	Jo Wanmer	161
Wronged!	Miranda de Jager	171
Why Not?	Ruth Bonetti	173
Show Me ME	Rose Dee	180

ABOUT THE AUTHORS	20	221
Shining Face of God	Antoni Bonetti AM	219
Rowena's Boy	Rosemary New	210
The Tea Set	Dell Saddler Hamilton	206
As in the Natural	Anne Hamilton	199
The Past is a Foreign Country	Miranda de Jager	190



## Introduction ANNE HAMILTON & RUTH BONETTI



'Again, truly I tell you that if two of you on earth agree about anything they ask for, it will be done for them by My Father in heaven.'

Matthew 18:19 NIV

his volume of short stories and poems takes its title, *Symphony of Grace*, from the thought expressed in Jesus' remarkable promise about prayer. The word used in Matthew's gospel for *agree* means to be *in symphony*, *in accord*, *harmony* or *concord*.

The different voices of the twenty-two authors in this collection come together like the various instruments of an orchestra—some high and haunting, some bright and tinkling, some deep and profound. There's even a short story about an orchestra to round out this offering of praise to God in verse and prose.

Symphony of Grace

Many authors would resonate with Johann Sebastian Bach, who frequently initialled his blank manuscript pages with the marking, 'J.J.' ('Help me, Jesus') or I.N.J. ('In the name of Jesus'). At the manuscript end, Bach initialled the letters S.D.G. ('Soli Deo Gloria', 'To God alone, the glory').

It's our prayer that these stories will resonate with you and fill your heart with hope, healing and wonder. May you be blessed beyond measure as you read.

Grace and peace,

Anne + Ruth
January 2025





### The Stoop REBEKAH ROBINSON

ou think Him graceless. His words are harsh, you say; but I was there, I was the one on the receiving end, and I tell you—there is none more gracious than He. Let me share with you the full story.

We were desperate. My boy, he had a disability. He suffered from panolepsy. It caused pandemonium inside him. You think I use that word lightly. No, I don't. I mean it literally. *Pan. Demon. Ium.* His whole life he'd had seizures—not just the kind that make a person absent, or rigid, or trembling. We got the trifecta. My boy's seizures were like an arrest of his body and mind, sending both out of control. He flailed and screamed and gnashed his teeth. He foamed and shook violently. He threw himself into the fire or water, as if he wanted to end it all. It was terrifying. Only our love for him kept us from hightailing it out of there.

There were occasional moments of respite when my sweet boy emerged, broken and helpless, still unable to speak;